
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9 - 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  19/00675/FULM: Erection of 130 affordable dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping, 
installation of four allotments and demolition of existing dwelling 
 
Land To The Rear Of Jackson Street And Wentworth Road Coalville 
Leicestershire  
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

13 - 42 

A2  18/01190/FUL: Change of use to eight bedroom, eight person HMO 
(suigeneris) 
 
25 London Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2EU  
 

PERMIT 
 

43 - 50 

A3  19/00225/FUL: Demolition of triple garage and part of existing 
dwelling, felling of trees, erection of two dwellings with associated 
garaging, access drive, parking space and courtyard areas and 
alterations to existing access 
 
15 Bridge Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 
1WB  
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

51 - 64 

 
  
 



36 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 7 January 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A J Bridgen, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys and 
V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor R Boam)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, D Bigby and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Ms S Booth, Mrs C Hammond and 
Mr A Mellor 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam, R Johnson and M B 
Wyatt. 

 
The Chairman advised that Councillor R Boam had undergone an operation at the 
weekend on his eye. The operation had been successful and Councillor R Boam was 
recovering well. It was agreed that a letter of best wishes be sent to Councillor R Boam on 
behalf of the Committee. 
 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillors D Harrison and J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest it item A2, 
application number 19/01256/FUL as members of Ashby Town Council Planning 
Committee. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind: 

 
Item A1, application number 19/00141/OUTM 
 
Councillors A Bridgen, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, J Geary & J Legrys. 
 
Item A2, application number 19/01256/FUL 
 
Councillor J Legrys. 
 

59. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019. 

 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys  and 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

60. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

61.  A1 
19/00141/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 30 DWELLINGS 
(OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH DETAILS OF PART ACCESS) 

 
67 Station Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2GB 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Interim Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 

 
Mr M Miller, objector, addressed the committee highlighting the application did not make 
sense to the local community and should remain a green space. He advised that the area 
was an important archaeology site and other important sites in the area had already been 
lost to development. He expressed concerns over the additional traffic on the roads 
especially when an application for two houses on the site had previously been refused on 
highways grounds. 

 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the applicant had  engaged 
with both residents and the Parish Council, that the officer’s report made reference that 
the proposal included for bungalows and the application also included a footpath and 
areas for open space. He added that 50% or more of the development would be 
affordable homes, the site was inside the Limits to Development and there were no 
objections from statutory consultees.  
 
Mr T Rose, flood-engineering consultant, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
drainage provision proposed would control the flow of water into the River Sence via a 
large attenuation pond that would be on site. He noted that the Lead Local Flood Authority 
had raised no objections to the application and that Severn Trent Water had put in 
infrastructure to mitigate against flooding and had ensured the system had sufficient 
capacity.  
 
Councillor R Johnson, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that the site 
in question had always flooded and, with the building of 30 dwellings pursuant to this 
application, there would be no soakaway, but adjoining existing properties would be 
affected. He drew attention to the sewerage system that was already overburdened, the 
site being a greenfield site not in the Local Plan, the parish council’s un-adopted 
neighbourhood plan which seeks to retain the site as open space and that previous 
planning applications for the site had been refused on highways grounds. He added that 
the application was inappropriate and urged members to refuse. 
 
In determining the application, many Members expressed deep concerns over the 
continual flooding in the area and that the sewer system could not cope with any further 
development in the village. They also expressed concerns over the access to site and 
that, again, the highways infrastructure in the area was already at capacity. The future 
management of the proposed SuDS scheme was also a concern. However, it was noted 
by some Members that there were no objections from any of the statutory consultees and 
that the flooding issues that had occurred previously had resulted from other 
developments and infrastructure was now in place.  
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor A Bridgen. 
 

4



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
The motion was declared LOST. 
 
A motion to refuse the application, on the grounds that it was contrary to policies Cc2 and 
Cc3, there were highways safety concerns, and that there was insufficient information 
surrounding the proposed management of the SuDS following completion of the 
development was moved by Councillor J Geary and seconded by Councillor J Legrys.  
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds that it was contrary to policies Cc2 and Cc3, 
there were highways safety concerns, and that there was insufficient information 
surrounding the proposed management of the SuDS following completion of the 
development. 
 
The committee adjourned at 7.50pm and reconvened at 7.57pm. 
 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen Abstain 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor John Geary Against 

Councillor Virge Richichi Against 

Rejected 

Motion to Refuse the application on the grounds that it was contrary to policies Cc2 
and Cc3, there were highways safety concerns, and that there was insufficient 
information surrounding the proposed management of the SuDS following 
completion of the development (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen Abstain 

Councillor Rachel Canny Against 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 
 
 
 

5



39 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 

62.  A2 
19/01256/FUL: CONSTRUCTION OF NEW CAR PARKING AREAS AND 
RESURFACING OF EXISTING PARKING AREAS 

 
Land At Ridgway Road Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
Councillor D Bigby, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that he 
welcomed the application as parking on the estate had become a contentious issue due to 
on road parking on both sides of the road, and therefore making it difficult for emergency 
vehicles to get through. He would have preferred a more imaginative redesign but urged 
that suitable tree planting was included and that he would like to know how the surface 
water drainage tanks would be managed. He noted the lack of electric car charging points 
and requested that some be installed to adhere to the Council’s climate emergency 
declaration. 

 
In determining the application, Members were in support of the application and 
acknowledged that there was no policy currently in place to ensure that car charging 
points were installed. However, a note to the applicant could be added to ensure that 
when the work on site was carried out the infrastructure be put in place to make 
installation of the charging points possible when required. 
 
A motion to permit the application subject to an additional condition to install at least two 
car-charging points was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J 
Geary. 
 
Members were advised by officers that such a condition would be unreasonable and 
would not meet the tests for conditions.  
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
The motion was declared LOST. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor V Richichi. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
with an additional condition to include at least 2 car charging points (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen Against 

Councillor Rachel Canny Against 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi Against 

Rejected 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary Abstain 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.18 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
11 February 2020 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previousl
[...]
n may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of 130 affordable dwellings with associated 
infrastructure, public open space and landscaping, 
installation of four allotments and demolition of existing 
dwelling 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

Land To The Rear Of Jackson Street And Wentworth Road 
Coalville Leicestershire    

Application Reference  
19/00675/FULM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 441953 
Grid Reference (N) 313929 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Deakin 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
30 April 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
31 December 2019 

8 Week Date: 
30 July 2019 

Extension of Time: 
28 February 2020 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on beha
[...]
ning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to Section 106 Obligations, and subject to the 
following condition(s):  
 
 
1 Time limits (and including in respect of the requirements of the District Council's 

Priorities for Developer Financial Contributions for infrastructure provision relating to 
Major Residential Development Proposals in and around Coalville policy) 

 
2 Approved plans  
 
3 Landscaping (including future maintenance and management) 
 
4 Hard surfacing 
 
5 Materials  
 
6 Boundary treatment 
 
7 Tree / hedgerow protection 
 
8 Levels 
 
9 Pedestrian and cycle connections (including any works to public rights of way and other 

routes) 
 
10 Car parking  
 
11 External lighting 
 
12 Windows, doors, rainwater goods, utility boxes, chimneys, eaves and verges 
 
13 Enhancement of elevations to plots with limited frontage landscaping 
 
14 Windows to car parking areas 
 
15 Bin / recycling storage and collection points 
 
16 Street name plates  
 
17 Retaining walls / structures  
 
18 Substations / pumping stations etc. 
 
19 Ecology 
 
20 Flood risk / drainage (including foul and surface water, design and long-term 

maintenance of SuDS, and management of surface water during construction) 

40



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
21 Construction environmental and traffic management plan(s) 
 
22 Noise mitigation to proposed dwellings 
 
23 Contaminated land (if required by the District Council's Environmental Protection team)  
 
23 Access / Highways / Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Change of use to eight bedroom, eight person HMO 
(suigeneris) 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
25 London Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2EU   Application Reference  

18/01190/FUL  
 

Grid
[...]
d comings and goings. 
 
However, the application must be assessed in the context of the existing situation and the 
property is currently in use as a HMO for up to six people with the appropriate licence. Members 
are advised that the existing use for up to six people is permissible under the provisions of 
Class L, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).  Consideration has to be given as to 
whether the additional noise and disturbance generated by the two additional occupiers would 
give rise to a significant adverse impact on neighbouring residential amenities to warrant a 
refusal of permission in this case. 
 
Whilst it is accepted that there would be a large number of residents occupying a single 
dwelling, it is not considered that the two additional occupiers would give rise to significant noise 
and disturbance above the existing permitted occupation as a HMO to warrant a refusal of 
permission on this ground.  No objections have been received from the Council's Environmental 
Protection team. 
 
Concern has been raised about the location of the proposed bin storage immediately in front of 
No.21 London Road and amended plans have been secured to relocate the bin storage area 
away from the neighbouring dwelling. 
 
Overall, for the reasons set out above, the proposal is not considered to result in significant 
impacts upon surrounding residential amenity.  Therefore, the proposed development is 
considered to be in accordance with Policy D2 of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's 
Good Design SPD. 
 
 
 
 
 

49



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

Other 
With regard to comments that have not been addressed above, whether an HMO is appropriate 
in a location must be determined on the planning merits of that particular case. 
 
With respect to comments about blocked drains, it is understood that this arose due to 
inappropriate items being flushed down the toilet.  There is no evidence to suggest that the use 
of the building by two additional occupiers as part of a HMO would give rise to further drainage 
problems. 
 
Conclusion 
In conclusion, the site lies within Limits to Development within Kegworth where the proposed 
use is considered to be acceptable in principle.  The scheme does not give rise to any 
significant impacts regarding residential amenities, design or highway safety and would maintain 
the character and appearance of the Kegworth Conservation Area.   
 
Accordingly, it is recommended that the application is permitted, subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION -PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 – Timescales 
2 – Approved plans 
3 – Bin storage 
4 – Off street car parking spaces 
5 – Use as specified 
 
 
 
 

50



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Demolition of triple garage and part of existing dwelling, 
felling of trees, erection of two dwellings with associated 
garaging, access drive, parking space and courtyard areas 
and alterations to existing access 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 

15 Bridge Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire LE65 1WB  

Application Reference  
19/00225/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 436026 
Grid Reference (N) 314439 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Jeremy Hall 
 
Case Officer: 
Jenny Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
5 February 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
29 July 2019 

8 Week Date: 
2 April 2019 

Extension of Time: 
12 February 2020 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329)

51

Agen
[...]
to applicant could be imposed advising that residents would 
need to leave their bins for collection in the bin collection area. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposal is acceptable in principle.  The proposal would result in less than substantial harm 
to the designated heritage assets and this harm can be outweighed by public benefits.  The 
proposal would not adversely impact on archaeology, the character and visual amenities of the 
locality, residential amenities, highway safety, trees, ecology, flood risk and drainage and the 
River Mease SAC/SSSI.  There are no other relevant material planning considerations that 
indicate planning permission should not be granted.  It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission be granted. 
 
 

63



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 11 February 2020  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION, PERMIT subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement and the 
following conditions: 
 
1 - time limit 
2 - approved plans 
3 - demolition 
4 - levels 
5 - tree protection 
6 - SAC construction management plan 
7 - flood risk mitigation 
8 - surface water disposal 
9 - highway safety - access, visibility splays, gates, parking and turning space and surfacing 
10 - materials and details 
11 - soft and hard landscaping and boundary treatments 
12 - bin collection area 
13 - external lighting 
14 - permitted development rights/obscure glazing 
15 - paddock land 
16 - contaminated land 
17 - archaeology 
 

64


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 19/00675/FULM: Erection of 130 affordable dwellings with associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping, installation of four allotments and demolition of existing dwelling
	A2 18/01190/FUL: Change of use to eight bedroom, eight person HMO (suigeneris)
	A3 19/00225/FUL: Demolition of triple garage and part of existing dwelling, felling of trees, erection of two dwellings with associated garaging, access drive, parking space and courtyard areas and alterations to existing access



Minutes of the meeting


41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 11 February 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, A J Bridgen, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, R Johnson 
J Legrys, and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary and C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mrs C Hammond and Mrs H Exley 
 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

64. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor A Bridgen declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A3, application number 
19/00225/FUL, as a resident of Packington and a relative of a Member of the Parish 
Council, but he had not been influenced and had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
Councillor N Smith declared a pecuniary interest in item A3, application number 
19/00225/FUL, as the Ward Member and would leave the meeting for the consideration of 
the item. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/00675/FULM, as a business owner in Coalville Town Centre and that the developer 
has declared financial support to two projects in Coalville and would leave the meeting for 
the consideration of the item.  
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind: 
 
Item A1, application number 19/00675/FULM 
 
Councillors J Clarke and J Legrys 
 
Item A2, application number 18/01190/FUL 
 
Councillor J Legrys 
 

65. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020. 

 
Councillor R Johnson noted that Councillor J Geary, who had attended the meeting as his 
substitute had not been included in the attendance list. He requested that the minutes be 
amended. 

 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



42 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Subject to the amendment to the attendance list as requested above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 January 2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

66. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

67.  A1 
19/00675/FULM: ERECTION OF 130 AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING, INSTALLATION OF 
FOUR ALLOTMENTS AND DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING 
Land To The Rear Of Jackson Street And Wentworth Road Coalville Leicestershire  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting 
and took no part in the consideration of the item and voting thereon. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Mr B Herrod, agent, addressed the committee highlighting the site was identified in the 
Local Plan as a development area and outline permission  had previously been approved. 
He noted that extensive work had been carried out on the design and layout with officers, 
and all S106 and financial contributions had been agreed. He added that all material 
considerations had been meet and there were no statutory objections to the application. 

 
Councillor J Geary, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that in principle 
he supported development on the site, however he had concerns over a number of issues 
with the application before the committee. He felt that the layout of the dwellings was not 
right, that the additional traffic generated by the development would have a significant 
adverse impact on the surrounding roads and that a construction plan needed to be 
agreed before work began on site. He also expressed concerns in relation to the use of 
the footpath behind the site and the likelihood of crime and disorder as a result, no new 
access to 4 Wentworth Road and the maintenance and flood risk to the watercourse. 
 
In determining the application, Members were overall supportive of the application, but 
some expressed concerns over the location of the bungalows on the site, as they could 
have been located closer to the town. They also expressed concerns in relation to anti-
social behaviour on the footpath behind the site, the additional traffic that would be 
generated and the impact that it would have on the re-development of Marlborough 
Square, and the maintenance and flood risk of the watercourse. Members noted that no 
alterations could be made to the layout of the site, the watercourse would be managed by 
a management company and the impact of construction traffic would be managed through 
appropriate planning conditions.  Members requested that a condition be included in 
relation to the provision of anti-motorcycle bollards on the footpaths which the applicant 
was agreeable to. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation 
subject to the inclusion of an additional condition in relation to the provision of anti-
motorcycle bollards was moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor R 
Boam.  
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



43 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s recommendation and the 
inclusion of an additional condition relating to the provision of anti-motorcycle bollards. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.29pm and reconvened at 7.36pm 
 

Motion to permit the application subject to the inclusion of an additional condition 
in relation to motorcycle bollards (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Johnson For 

Carried 

 

68.  A2 
18/01190/FUL: CHANGE OF USE TO EIGHT BEDROOM, EIGHT PERSON HMO 
(SUIGENERIS) 
25 London Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2EU  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
Parish Councillor M Hawksworth, on behalf of Kegworth Parish Council, addressed the 
committee, highlighting that the parish strongly objected to the application as there was 
already insufficient parking for the current occupants, the loss of amenity and the 
disturbance and noise that many other residents had to experience from the property. He 
noted the large number of existing HMOs in the village and urged Members to refuse the 
application. 

 
Councillor C Sewell, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that Kegworth 
was already swamped with HMOs, which reduced the number of properties for sale for 
local people. She noted that the implementation of the recently agreed Article 4 direction 
would take 12 months, which in turn would provide a good period of time for HMO 
applications to be submitted. She highlighted the over intensification of the site, lack of 
parking and that at a recent appeal, an application in a different part of the country, had 
been turned down as the inspector ruled that the application was contrary to paragraph 
127 of the NPPF. She urged Members to give due consideration to an application on an 
already cramped plot.  
 
In determining the application, members raised concerns in relation to the over 
intensification of the site, loss of amenity in the village and insufficient parking for the 
number of occupants. Members had regard to advice that parking was not a reason to 
refuse an application but felt that the application was contrary to policy D2 of the Local 
Plan.  
 
A motion to refuse the application as it was contrary to policy D2 of the Local Plan was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 



44 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds that the application was contrary to Policy D2 
of the Local Plan. 
 

Motion to refuse the application as it was contrary to policy D2 (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt No vote recorded 

Councillor Russell Johnson For 

Carried 

 

69.  A3 
19/00225/FUL: DEMOLITION OF TRIPLE GARAGE AND PART OF EXISTING 
DWELLING, FELLING OF TREES, ERECTION OF TWO DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED GARAGING, ACCESS DRIVE, PARKING SPACE AND COURTYARD 
AREAS AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING ACCESS 
15 Bridge Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1WB  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor N Smith left the chair and the 
meeting and took no part in the consideration of the item and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor R Boam took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application was within 
limits to development, there had been no traffic accidents reported along the road, that the 
site was outside of the flood zoneand drainage measures would be put forward. 

 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s recommendation. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.22pm 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 



45 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt No vote recorded 

Councillor Russell Johnson For 

Carried 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 18:34pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.22 pm 
 

 


